CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, MARCH 2, 2020

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 2™ day
of March, 2020, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith.
Absent: Everett Bieri. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Paul Stagg, and Lisa Rickertsen.

Approval of Agenda. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.
Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments at this time.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Smith seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from February 17, 2020, and Spring Clean-Up Day as May 2, 2020, from 2:00
p.m. — 5:00 p.m. Motion carried.

Downey Street Water Main Project. Rickertsen expressed concerns with the projected water fund
balance if the project proceeds as budgeted. Stagg stated the estimated cost of replacing two
blocks of water main is higher than anticipated. Brockmann suggested utilizing the water main pipe
that has been stored next to the Public Works building for many years. Following discussion,
Brockmann moved and Mengler seconded to proceed with the first block (James Street to Otis
Street) and to see if the existing water main pipe is usable. Motion carried.

IDNR Tree Seedlings Program. Mayor Kostichek reported on a free tree seedlings program
through the fowa Department of Natural Resources that the City is eligible to apply for. The
program allows for plantings on private and public properties and orders must be in increments of
25. Consensus was to pursue applying later this year, for the fall cycle, if enough interest is
received from residents.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg stated the 1997 International dump truck (oldest in the
fleet) has not been utilized for the past few years and he wants to dispose of it (through sealed bid
process). Brockmann stated he thinks it's sad that the heavy dump truck sits while lighter trucks
plow snow. He questioned the next dump truck replacement schedule and suggested keeping the
1997. Smith moved and Puck seconded to proceed with the disposal process for the 1997
International dump truck. Motion carried with Brockmann opposing.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen reported the 2020 Census information will be arriving soon and
expressed the importance to the community for everyone to complete the census. Every
household will have the option of responding online or by phone. Rickertsen presented information
on increasing the minimum water and sewer bill which includes 1,400 gallons usage, as well as a
3-5% increase on the water rate for additional usage, which is needed to pay for improvements to
the system. Korry Kraft stated he is continuously replacing fixtures due to lime buildup, even
though he has a water softener. It was discussed that there is a way to soften the water at the
plant but it would be very costly and would require a significant rate increase. Joe Hahn questioned
why lowa 80 Truckstop is not on the City's water system and why there can’t be a higher water rate
for commercial properties. Ali new construction at lowa 80 Truckstop is required to connect to the
City's water system and the Council is not interested in pursuing a different rate structure for
commercial users. Rate changes require an Ordinance, which will be prepared for a future meeting
in April.




Council Member Comments. Brockmann expressed concerns which include the following:

o [Leaves at Victory Park that haven’t been cleaned up. Smith responded that the leaves were
cleaned up in the fall but then it snowed and now the ground is wet. Stagg stated the park
will be cleaned up again once the conditions permit.

e Pretreatment of the streets on February 21st and stated the treatment only lasts two hours.
Stagg reported on a predicted upcoming weather event and that applying salt brine is a
proactive approach to controlling snow and ice on streets. He stated that it takes four times
more salt for removal following a snowfall than it does to pretreat the streets with brine and
that the brine lasts much longer than two hours, typically until it snows or rains.

Smith moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:48 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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ALFIE PACKERS

ALLIANT UTILITIES

B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.
CITY OF DAVENPORT
COMDATA

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
FELD FIRE

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA SECTION AWWA

J&M CIVIL DESIGN LLC

LW, KOEHLER ELECTRIC, INC
KRAFT, KORRY

LINWQOOD MINING & MAT.
MEDIACOM

MIDWEST WHEEL CO.
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC
NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES
NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

0770, KATHY

RICHARDSON, JUSTIN

SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
STAGG, PAUL

STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC
UTILITY DEPOSITS

UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.
VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.
WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

FIRE RESERVE - DONATIONS
SPLASH PAD RESERVE
POLICE RESERVE - DONATION
WATER UTILITY

WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSIT

SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

SERVICES
SERVICES

SERVICES - OlL CHANGE

ROAD SALT
CC CHARGES

QRTLY LIFE INS PREMIUMS

SERVICES

AIR PAK BOTTLES
DIESEL

AWWA CONF FEE
SERVICES
SERVICES
REIMBURSEMENT
ROCK

INTERNET SERVICES
PARTS

SERVICES

LAB SUPPLIES
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICES
REIMBURSEMENTS
BOOKING FEES
MILEAGE REIMB
SERVICES

DEPOSIT REFUNDS
PARTS

QRTRLY WEBSITE HOSTING

DRAFT FEES

2/21/2020

85.00
4,422.03
107.80
2,698.06
3,186.87
410.40
29.95
9,936.00
322.59
80.00
1,105.25
925.21
24.10
258.45
136.90
75.99
4,242.00
26.13
320.21
77.51
120.00
1,711.45
50.00
179.40
14,379.00
114.55
43.92
200.00
50.00
45,318.77

25,740.93
71,059.70

28,947.46
9,936.00
1,105.25

118.25
6,977.51
1,816.00

114.55

20,340.34
1,704.34

71,059.70




