CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, MARCH 2, 2020

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 2nd day of March, 2020, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. Absent: Everett Bieri. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Paul Stagg, and Lisa Rickertsen.

Approval of Agenda. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments at this time.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Smith seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from February 17, 2020, and Spring Clean-Up Day as May 2, 2020, from 2:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. Motion carried.

Downey Street Water Main Project. Rickertsen expressed concerns with the projected water fund balance if the project proceeds as budgeted. Stagg stated the estimated cost of replacing two blocks of water main is higher than anticipated. Brockmann suggested utilizing the water main pipe that has been stored next to the Public Works building for many years. Following discussion, Brockmann moved and Mengler seconded to proceed with the first block (James Street to Otis Street) and to see if the existing water main pipe is usable. Motion carried.

IDNR Tree Seedlings Program. Mayor Kostichek reported on a free tree seedlings program through the Iowa Department of Natural Resources that the City is eligible to apply for. The program allows for plantings on private and public properties and orders must be in increments of 25. Consensus was to pursue applying later this year, for the fall cycle, if enough interest is received from residents.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg stated the 1997 International dump truck (oldest in the fleet) has not been utilized for the past few years and he wants to dispose of it (through sealed bid process). Brockmann stated he thinks it's sad that the heavy dump truck sits while lighter trucks plow snow. He questioned the next dump truck replacement schedule and suggested keeping the 1997. Smith moved and Puck seconded to proceed with the disposal process for the 1997 International dump truck. Motion carried with Brockmann opposing.

City Clerk's Report. Rickertsen reported the 2020 Census information will be arriving soon and expressed the importance to the community for everyone to complete the census. Every household will have the option of responding online or by phone. Rickertsen presented information on increasing the minimum water and sewer bill which includes 1,400 gallons usage, as well as a 3-5% increase on the water rate for additional usage, which is needed to pay for improvements to the system. Korry Kraft stated he is continuously replacing fixtures due to lime buildup, even though he has a water softener. It was discussed that there is a way to soften the water at the plant but it would be very costly and would require a significant rate increase. Joe Hahn questioned why lowa 80 Truckstop is not on the City's water system and why there can't be a higher water rate for commercial properties. All new construction at lowa 80 Truckstop is required to connect to the City's water system and the Council is not interested in pursuing a different rate structure for commercial users. Rate changes require an Ordinance, which will be prepared for a future meeting in April.

Council Member Comments. Brockmann expressed concerns which include the following:

- Leaves at Victory Park that haven't been cleaned up. Smith responded that the leaves were cleaned up in the fall but then it snowed and now the ground is wet. Stagg stated the park will be cleaned up again once the conditions permit.
- Pretreatment of the streets on February 21st and stated the treatment only lasts two hours.
 Stagg reported on a predicted upcoming weather event and that applying salt brine is a proactive approach to controlling snow and ice on streets. He stated that it takes four times more salt for removal following a snowfall than it does to pretreat the streets with brine and that the brine lasts much longer than two hours, typically until it snows or rains.

Smith moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:48 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

3/2/2020

	3/2/2020	
ALFIE PACKERS	SERVICES	85.00
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	4,422.03
B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.	SERVICES - OIL CHANGE	107.80
CITY OF DAVENPORT	ROAD SALT	2,698.06
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	3,186.87
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO	QRTLY LIFE INS PREMIUMS	410.40
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	SERVICES	29.95
FELD FIRE	AIR PAK BOTTLES	9,936.00
IOWA 80 GROUP	DIESEL	322.59
IOWA SECTION AWWA	AWWA CONF FEE	80.00
J&M CIVIL DESIGN LLC	SERVICES	1,105.25
J.W. KOEHLER ELECTRIC, INC	SERVICES	925.21
KRAFT, KORRY	REIMBURSEMENT	24.10
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.	ROCK	258.45
MEDIACOM	INTERNET SERVICES	136.90
MIDWEST WHEEL CO.	PARTS	75.99
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC	SERVICES	4,242.00
NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES	LAB SUPPLIES	26.13
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	320.21
ORKIN	SERVICES	77.51
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
RICHARDSON, JUSTIN	REIMBURSEMENTS	1,711.45
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	BOOKING FEES	50.00
STAGG, PAUL	MILEAGE REIMB	179.40
STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC	SERVICES	14,379.00
UTILITY DEPOSITS	DEPOSIT REFUNDS	114.55
UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.	PARTS	43.92
VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.	QRTRLY WEBSITE HOSTING	200.00
WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.	DRAFT FEES	50.00
SUBTOTAL		45,318.77
		•
PAYROLL	2/21/2020	25,740.93
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES	, ,	71,059.70
		·
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		28,947.46
FIRE RESERVE - DONATIONS		9,936.00
SPLASH PAD RESERVE		1,105.25
POLICE RESERVE - DONATION		118.25
WATER UTILITY		6,977.51
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND		1,816.00
UTILITY DEPOSIT		114.55
SEWER UTILITY		20,340.34
SOLID WASTE		1,704.34
TOTAL		71,059.70
		•